

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

LESLIE YOUNG,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVE HEINEMAN, et al.,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Case No.:
4:10-cv-03147-JFB-TDT

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	1
I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	3
A. Leslie Young’s Advertising Business	3
B. The Advertisements Based on Ms. Young’s Data Entry	5
C. The Commission’s Enforcement of the Licensing Laws	8
D. Enforcement Against Leslie Young	11
E. Educational Requirements for Licensure	13
F. Director Lemon’s Testimony	14
II. THE CHALLENGED LAWS	16
ARGUMENT	18
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
IV. MS. YOUNG’S BUSINESS CONSISTS OF EXPRESSION PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	19
V. THE LICENSING LAWS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	21
A. The Commission Defines Publication of FSBO Ads as “Procuring Prospects” and “Negotiating Listings,” Which Is an Unconstitutional Content-Based and Speaker-Based Burden on Free Speech	21
1. Section 81-885.01’s Prohibition on “Procuring Prospects” Burdens Speech Based on Its Content and the Identity of the Speaker	23
2. By Defining “Attempting to Negotiate a Listing” to Prohibit Advertising, the Statute Constitutes a Content-Based Speech Restriction in Violation of the First Amendment	28
B. The Licensing Law and Its Implementing Regulations Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad and Vague	30

	Page
1. The Statute Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because It Burdens a Substantial Amount of Protected Speech	30
2. The Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague	31
C. The Commission Unconstitutionally Defines “Holding Oneself out as a Broker” Solely by Reference to Speech Acts, in Violation of the First Amendment	33
1. Ms. Young’s Description of Her Services as “Advertising Brokerage” Is Protected Commercial Speech	34
2. The Words Appearing on Ms. Young’s Ads Are Not Inherently or Actually Misleading	36
3. Ms. Young’s Use of Terms Like “Advertising Broker” and “Leslie Young Advertising Services” Cannot Be Censored Even If It Is Potentially Misleading	37
4. The Commission May Not Use Speech as the Sole Trigger for Imposing the Licensing Requirement on Ms. Young	41
D. The Licensing Requirement Is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint	43
VI. THE LICENSING REQUIREMENTS ARE ARBITRARY AND IRRATIONAL AS APPLIED TO MS. YOUNG’S BUSINESS, AND THEREFORE VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	45
A. The Education and Testing Requirements Bear No Rational Relationship to Ms. Young’s Advertising Business	46
B. The Requirements for Maintaining a License Also Bear No Relationship to Ms. Young’s Business	51
C. There Is No Rational Reason for the Law’s Exemptions	52
VII. FORCING MS. YOUNG TO OBTAIN A LICENSE BUT NOT OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	55
A. The Licensing Requirement Violates the Equal Protection Clause by Treating Similarly Situated People Differently for No Rational Reason	55

	Page
B. The Licensing Requirement Unconstitutionally Requires a Person Engaged in One Profession to Obtain a License Appropriate for a Different Profession	56
VIII. THE LICENSING SCHEME VIOLATES THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE	57
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>I-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014)	22-23
<i>Abramson v. Gonzalez</i> , 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992)	33, 35
<i>Ad Associates, Inc. v. Coast to Coast Classifieds, Inc.</i> , No. 04-3418, 2005 WL 3372968 (D. Minn. Dec. 12, 2005)	36
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	38
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	34
<i>Books, Inc. v. Pottawattamie Cnty., Iowa</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1247 (S.D. Iowa 1997)	44
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	33-35
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	18
<i>Chapin v. Neuhoff Broadcasting-Grand Island, Inc.</i> , 268 Neb. 520 (2004)	17
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999)	46-47, 50, 55, 57
<i>Country v. Parratt</i> , 684 F.2d 588 (8th Cir. 1982)	55
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tenn. 2000)	47
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	2, 46-47, 50, 55
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	34
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	11
<i>Ford v. Am. Med. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 228 Neb. 226 (1988)	17
<i>Forsalebyowner.com Corp. v. Zinnemann</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	passim
<i>Gabriel v. Superstation Media, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12787-NMG, 2014 WL 551009 (D. Mass. Feb. 7, 2014)	36

	Page
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	45, 58
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	34, 41
<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council of the Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)	31
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	34, 38, 40-41, 43
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	55
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	22, 26, 29
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	18
<i>Meek Co. v. Rohlff</i> , 91 Neb. 298 (1912)	37
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	46, 52, 54
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	22
<i>Miller v. Stuart</i> , 117 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1997)	26, 29, 39
<i>N.C. Real Estate Licensing Bd. v. Aikens</i> , 228 S.E.2d 493 (N.C. 1976)	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	22, 43
<i>Office of Prof. Regulation v. McElroy</i> , 824 A.2d 567 (Vt. 2003)	41
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	42
<i>Parker v. Commonwealth of Kentucky, Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 818 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1987)	33-35
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	passim
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Koster</i> , 713 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	23
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	55

	Page
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	57-58
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs of the State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	45-46, 58
<i>SEIU, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Skynet Corp. v. Slattery</i> , No. 06-CV-218-JM, 2008 WL 924531 (D.N.H. Mar. 31, 2008)	19-20, 23, 51
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	57
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	22, 27-28
<i>State ex rel. Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana v. Stetina</i> , 477 N.E.2d 322 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985)	41
<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Murphy</i> , 247 Neb. 358 (1995)	32
<i>Strang v. Satz</i> , 884 F. Supp. 504 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	43
<i>Thomas v. Jarvis</i> , 213 Kan. 671 (1974)	17
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	34, 41, 43
<i>Tsatsos v. Zollar</i> , 943 F. Supp. 945 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	43
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	30
<i>United Youth Careers, Inc. v. City of Ames</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	44-45
<i>Vogt v. Town & Country Realty of Lincoln</i> , 194 Neb. 308 (1975)	51-52
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	44

State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1086(a)	16-17
§ 2079.14	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-106(1)	1, 16

	Page
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1477	29
§ 59-1602	49
§ 81-885.01(2)	passim
§ 81-885.02	16
§ 81-885.03(2) & (3)	12
§ 81-885.04(1)	52
§ 81-885.04(3)	27, 53
§ 81-885.04(4)	44, 53-54, 56
§ 81-885.10	16
§ 81-885.13	51
§ 81-885.13(3)-(5)	13
§ 81-885.13(4)	47
§ 81-885.21	51
§ 81-885.45	1, 16
§ 81-885.51	47
§ 81-885.55	51
§ 87-302	49
§§ 81-885.01, <i>et seq.</i>	1

State Regulation

299 Neb. Admin. Code § 2-004	30, 45, 50-51
------------------------------------	---------------

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 18

Miscellaneous

Vulcan, Nicole, *How to Become an Advertising Broker*,
Houston Chronicle, *available at* [http://work.chron.com/become-
advertising-broker-17173.html](http://work.chron.com/become-advertising-broker-17173.html) (last visited July 29, 2014) 21
